

No. 18-30652

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES A. LATIOLAIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUNTINGTON INGALLS, INCORPORATED,
formerly known as Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Incorporated,
formerly known as Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Incorporated,
formerly known as Avondale Industries, Incorporated,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL**

Marc B. Robertson
Richard A. Samp
Counsel of Record
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. COURTS ANALYZING THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE SHOULD FIRST ASK WHETHER THE DEFENDANT OFFERS A COLORABLE FEDERAL DEFENSE.....	7
II. THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE SHOULD BE BROADLY APPLIED	12
A. Other Examples of Removal Statutes Confirm that Removal Is a Favored Right	13
B. The Supreme Court and Federal Appellate Courts Broadly Construe the Federal Officer Removal Statute	14
C. The Removal Clarification Act of 2011 Eliminated the Need for a Causal Nexus	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	11
<i>Bartel v. Alcoa S.S. Co., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	5-6, 9-10
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	7
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1, 13-14
<i>Flagg v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 819 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2016)	1, 14
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Association of Philadelphia</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019)	4-5, 18-19
<i>Legendre v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 398 (2018).....	6, 9-11, 19
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1993)	15

<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1981).....	5, 8
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 16, 18
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	15
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	11, 12, 13, 14-15
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Zeringue v. Crane Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 19
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....	6, 16
Fred J. Meier, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Officer Removal: Watson Would Fly with FAA Designees</i> , 72 J. Air L. & Com. 485 (2007).....	8, 12
Andrew E. Shipley & John F. Henault, <i>Federal Officer Removal: The Misunderstood Removal Statute</i> , Fed. Law., May 2013	6, 10, 15
